The Group hedges its foreign currency denominated trade payables. The Group uses forward foreign currency exchange
contracts to hedge its foreign currency risk. Most of the forward foreign currency exchange contracts have maturities of less
than one year after the end of the balance sheet date. Where necessary, the forward foreign currency exchange contracts are
rolled over at maturity. The Group has also entered into Cross-Currency Interest Rate Swap (“CCIRS”) to mitigate financial risks
arising from adverse fluctuations in interest and exchange rates.

The notional principal amount and maturity profiles of forward foreign currency exchange contracts outstanding as at
31 January 2013 and CCIRS are disclosed in Note 27 to the financial statements.

The following table provides the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the USD exchange rate, with all other variables
held constant, of the Group and Company’s profit or loss before tax. The sensitivity analysis includes outstanding foreign
currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at the year end for a 10% change in the exchange rate.

Increase/
(decrease)

in
USD rate

Effect on
profit

 before tax
RM’000

Effect on
 equity
RM’000

Group
31 January 2013 +10% (67,517) (127,738)

-10% 67,517 127,738

31 January 2012 +10% (45,261) (114,345)
-10% 45,261 114,345

1 February 2011 +10% (39,575) (12,723)
-10% 39,575 12,723

Company
31 January 2013 +10% (2) (101,343)

-10% 2 101,343

31 January 2012 +10% (77) (100,353)
-10% 77 100,353

Notes to the Financial STATEMENTs (CONT’D.)
– 31 January 2013

202

39	 Financial Instruments (Cont’d.)

(c)	 Market risk (Cont’d.)

	I nterest rate sensitivity

The Group’s investments in fixed rate debt securities and its fixed to floating rate borrowings are exposed to a risk of change
in their fair value due to changes in interest rates. The Group’s variable rate borrowings are exposed to a risk of change in
cash flows due to changes in interest rates. Investments in equity securities and short term receivables and payables are not
significantly exposed to interest rate risk.

The Group adopts a base line policy to hedge between 50% and 100% of its borrowing interest rate exposure from floating to

[…]

(2)	 Additions to non-current assets consist of additions to property, plant and equipment and intangible assets (excluding

acquisition of subsidiaries).

Notes to the Financial STATEMENTs (CONT’D.)
– 31 January 2013

223 ASTRO MALAYSIA HOLDINGs BERHAD
annual report 2013

44	 SIGNIFICANT POST BALANCE SHEET EVENTS

(a)	 On 13 February 2013, the Group acquired two subsidiaries, Astro Retail Ventures Sdn. Bhd. (“ARV”) and Astro Sports Marketing
Sdn. Bhd. (“ASM”) (formerly known as Astro Nostalgia Sdn. Bhd.). Both ARV and ASM are currently dormant with an issued
share capital of RM100,000 and RM2 respectively.

(b)	 On 31 March 2013, the Company subscribed for RPS of its subsidiaries amounting to RM107.0 million. The subscription of RPS
will be paid by offsetting the amounts owed to the Company of approximately the same amount.

45	 Comparatives Balances

The following comparative balances have been reclassified to conform with the current year’s presentation which more accurately
reflects the nature of the relevant transactions. The Company’s prior results are not affected by these reclassifications.

Company Balance Sheet
As previously

stated
RM’000

Reclassi-
fications
RM’000

As
restated
RM’000

Non-current assets
Advances to subsidiaries 1,518,527 (13,935) 1,504,592

Current Assets
Receivables and prepayments 375,692 14,310 390,002

Advances to subsidiaries 17,431 (375) 17,056

Notes to the Financial STATEMENTs (CONT’D.)
– 31 January 2013

224

46	 Transition from FRS to MFRS

In preparing the first set of financial statements in accordance with MFRS, MFRS provides first-time adopters certain transition
elections as specified under the MFRS 1 “First-time Adoption of MFRS” from full retrospective application in the opening MFRS
financial statements at 1 February 2011 (transition date). The Group and the Company have complied with the following mandatory
exception:

(a)	 MFRS 1 Mandatory exception

(i)	 MFRS Estimates

	 MFRS estimates as at the transition date are consistent with the estimates as at the same date made in conformity with